<u>Most Urgent</u> <u>Personal Attention</u>

No.EDN-HE(21)B(15)15/2020-V-Vol-I Directorate of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1 <u>Tel:0177-2653120</u>, Extn.234, Fax:2812882, Email: dhe-sml-hp@gov.in Dated Shimla-1 30th December, 2020



To

All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh

Subject:- Regarding Interaction Meeting with the Meritorious/ Topper Students of 10th & 11th Classes of the Government Schools (preferably below the age of 18 years) through Video Conferencing on 06-01-2021 at 10.30 AM.

On the above mentioned subject, it is intimated that on 06-01-2021, Hon'ble Chief Minister of Himachal Pradesh has desired to interact with the Students of 10th & 11th Classes (preferably below the age of 18 years) through Video Conferencing at 10.30 AM.

In this regard, you are directed to select the 10-15 meritorious Students of 10th & 11th Classes (preferably below the age of 18 years) from the Schools situated in the Administrative Development Block (Block Development Office of the area). All the selected Students who will be escorted by the Teacher(s) should be asked to visit the office of the Block Development Officer of the area to attend the Video Conference on the above mentioned date, time and venue.

The Deputy Director of Higher Education of the concerned District will ensure to depute the Teacher(s) to escort the Students. Further, for the security & safety of the girl students it may be ensured that only female Teacher as Contingent-in-Charge will be deputed with girl Student's. Such female teachers will ensure the safety of girl students and for any dereliction of duty or mis-happening it will make them liable for disciplinary action as per rules.

The travelling charges and refreshment charges will be borne by the concerned School of the Student's and will be met out from the Amalgamated Fund of the School as per the norms incorporated in H.P. Secondary Education Code 2012.

All the SOPs as circulated in view of COVID-19 Pandemic, by the GOI, State Government as well as by the Education Department from time to time will also be followed in the true letter & spirit.

	This must be given personal attention and top priority							
please.	য়িষ	त निवेशालय	उच्चतर ॥	ાઝણી			$, \bigcirc$	
		30 DE	C 2020			1	the give	
				ž. s. i	(Dr. Amarjeet Kumar Sharma),			
				a la compañía de la c	Director of Higher Education,			
	A.L.	interesting .	- Station	a na sa	Himachal Pradesh			
Endst.	No.	Even	Dated	Shin	ila-1	the	30th December,2020	
Copy for	informa	tion and 1	necessary	action i	s forw	arded to	0:-	
1. The Principal Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Min of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.							Hon'ble Chief Minister	
	2.	The Se	on) to	n) to the Government of Himachal				
Pradesh, Shimla-2.								
*	3. The Technical Officer, IT Cell of this Directorate with the direction to upload this letter on the Departmental website.							
		The same at the same					-	

4. Guard file.

Afgu-

Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh